RESOLUTION NO. 2024-53

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING STAFF ACTIONS TO PROCURE THOSE ITEMS APPROVED IN THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City Council has approved the operating and Capital Improvement

Program budgets for fiscal year 2025; and

WHEREAS, those approved budgets included specifically defined commodities,

services, or products; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate to implement procurement actions to acquire

those commodities, products, and services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to procure those items included in the approved budget.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> Procurement procedures will be in accordance with the City Code requirements for purchases and contracts.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Resolution No. 2024-53 | Authorizing Staff Actions to Procure those Items Approved in the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Page No. 2

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of September 2024.

Voted:

Chuck Shaw, Mayor

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor

Attest:

Voted:

John Tharp, Council Member, District I

Voted:

Peter Noble, Council Member, District II

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney